
GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

------------------ 

NOTIFICATION 

Dated Aizawl, the 23rd Nov,2015 

No.G.13010/1/2014-TRP: In pursuance of the Rules 11 of the Mizoram Passengers and 

Goods Taxation Rules, 1989, the lump sum rates of taxes under the Mizoram Passengers and 

Goods Taxation Act, 1988 was modified vide Notification No.TXT. 132/84/18-19 dated 

31.01.1989 being effective from 01.04.1989 and there has been no revision of the Mizoram 

Passengers and Goods Tax structure since 1989. However, the Mizoram Passengers and 

Goods (Taxation) Act, 2005 (Act 10 of 2005) which repealed the act of 1988 and was 

published in the Mizoram Gazette on 15th April, 2005. Hence, it is expedient to revise the 

lump sum tax structure of the Mizoram Passengers and Goods Taxes as per the provisions of 

the Act of 2005. 

                          Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by the provision of section 4 of 

the Mizoram Passengers and Goods (Taxation) Act, 2005 read with rule 11 of the Mizoram 

Passengers and Goods (Taxation) Rules 2006 and in suppression of the Notification No.TXT. 

132/84/18-19 dated 31.01.1989, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to allow owners of the 

under mentioned classes of taxable motor vehicle holding permits issued under different 

provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 by any State Transport Authority or Regional 

Transport Authority to pay in respect of such vehicle a lump sum at the rates specified 

against each class of vehicle in lieu of tax chargeable under the Act: 

SI. 

No. 

 

A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Class of Vehicles 

 

 

Motor Vehicles used for carriage 

of Goods (including livestock and 

anything carried in a taxable 

vehicle including mineral and 

mineral ores and petroleum 

product). Or hire plying on the 

roads of Mizoram even such 

vehicles coming from other 

states: 

Annual Tax 

(For vehicles 

registered and 

plying in the 

State of 

Mizoram) 

 

 

 

 

 

Monthly Tax 

(For vehicles 

coming from 

other states) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B 

1) Authorised to carry IMT 

or less. 

2) Authorised to carry 

exceeding 1MT but not 

exceeding 4MT. 

3) Authorised to carry 4MT 

but not exceeding 9MT. 

4) Authorised to carry 

exceeding 9MT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Motor vehicles used for transport 

of passengers on hire 

1. Passengers carrying 

capacity of 3 person or 

less. 

2. Passengers carrying 

capacity more than 3 

persons but not 

exceeding 6 persons. 

3. Passengers carrying 

capacity more than 6 

persons but not 

exceeding 12 persons. 

4. Passengers carrying 

capacity more than 12 

persons but not 

exceeding 20 persons. 

5. Passengers carrying 

capacity more than 20 

persons but not 

exceeding 30 persons. 

1400.00 

 

2500.00 

 

3000.00 

 

3000.00 

+300.00 

For every addl. 

IMT 

 

 

 

 

450.00 

 

650.00 

 

 

950.00 

 

 

1500.00 

 

2000.00 

 

 

120.00 

 

210.00 

 

250.00 

 

250.00        

+25.00 

For every 

addl. IMT 

 

 

 

 

40.00 

 

55.00 

 

 

80.00 

 

 

125.00 

 

170.00 

 

 

 



6. Passengers carrying 

capacity more than 30 

persons 

2000.00 

+50.00 

For every addl. 

one  seat 

 

 

 

 

 

 

170.00  

+5.00 

For every 

addl. one  

seat 

  

 

 

                         The rates indicated above will come into force from the date of issue of 

Gazette Notification. 

                                                                                     Sd/- HRANGTAWNA 

Secretary of the Govt. of Mizoram 

                                                                                                      Transport Department 

Memo No. G.13010/1/2014-TRP             :                       Dated Aizawl, the 23rd November, 2015                        


