GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 23rd Nov,2015

No.G.13010/1/2014-TRP: In pursuance of the Rules 11 of the Mizoram Passengers and Goods Taxation Rules, 1989, the lump sum rates of taxes under the Mizoram Passengers and Goods Taxation Act, 1988 was modified vide Notification No.TXT. 132/84/18-19 dated 31.01.1989 being effective from 01.04.1989 and there has been no revision of the Mizoram Passengers and Goods Tax structure since 1989. However, the Mizoram Passengers and Goods (Taxation) Act, 2005 (Act 10 of 2005) which repealed the act of 1988 and was published in the Mizoram Gazette on 15th April, 2005. Hence, it is expedient to revise the lump sum tax structure of the Mizoram Passengers and Goods Taxes as per the provisions of the Act of 2005.

Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by the provision of section 4 of the Mizoram Passengers and Goods (Taxation) Act, 2005 read with rule 11 of the Mizoram Passengers and Goods (Taxation) Rules 2006 and in suppression of the Notification No.TXT. 132/84/18-19 dated 31.01.1989, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to allow owners of the under mentioned classes of taxable motor vehicle holding permits issued under different provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 by any State Transport Authority or Regional Transport Authority to pay in respect of such vehicle a lump sum at the rates specified against each class of vehicle in lieu of tax chargeable under the Act:

<u>SI.</u>	Class of Vehicles	<u>Annual Tax</u>	<u>Monthly Tax</u>
No.		(For vehicles registered and plying in the	(For vehicles coming from other states)
A	Motor Vehicles used for carriage of Goods (including livestock and anything carried in a taxable vehicle including mineral and mineral ores and petroleum product). Or hire plying on the roads of Mizoram even such vehicles coming from other states:	State of Mizoram)	

	1) Authorised to carry IMT	1400.00	120.00
	or less. 2) Authorised to carry		
	exceeding 1MT but not	2500.00	210.00
	exceeding 4MT.		
	 Authorised to carry 4MT but not exceeding 9MT. 	3000.00	250.00
	4) Authorised to carry		
	exceeding 9MT	3000.00	250.00
		+300.00	+25.00
		For every addl.	For every
		IMT	addl. IMT
В			
в	Motor vehicles used for transport of passengers on hire		
	1. Passengers carrying		
	capacity of 3 person or	450.00	40.00
	less.		
	 Passengers carrying capacity more than 3 	650.00	55.00
	persons but not		
	exceeding 6 persons. 3. Passengers carrying		
	capacity more than 6	950.00	80.00
	persons but not exceeding 12 persons.		
	4. Passengers carrying		
	capacity more than 12	1500.00	125.00
	persons but not exceeding 20 persons.		
	5. Passengers carrying	2000.00	170.00
	capacity more than 20 persons but not		
	exceeding 30 persons.		

6.	Passengers carrying	2000.00	170.00
	capacity more than 30	+50.00	+5.00
	persons	For every addl. one seat	For every addl. one seat

The rates indicated above will come into force from the date of issue of Gazette Notification.

Sd/- HRANGTAWNA

Secretary of the Govt. of Mizoram

Transport Department

Memo No. G.13010/1/2014-TRP : Dated Aizawl, the 23rd November, 2015